be made from the records of the register of deeds, if practicable, but, if not practicable, the county surveyor, or if such lands are within the limits of any incorporated city or village, adjacent to the city of the first class, the registered land surveyor, if one is maintained by such city or village shall make and certify the necessary survey and plat, which the auditor shall file for record with the register, and a duplicate thereof shall be filed in his office. The description of the property in accordance with such recorded plats shall be valid. When the owners fail to comply with this section, the costs of surveying, platting and recording shall be paid by the county upon allowance by the county board, and the amount thereof shall be added to the next tax upon such lots, and, when collected, shall be credited to the county revenue fund.

Approved February 27, 1935.

CHAPTER 22-S. F. No. 63

An act to amend Section 960, Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, relating to salaries of assistant superintendents of county schools.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Assistants and clerks in certain counties—appointments, qualifications and compensation.—That Section 960, Mason's Minnesota Statutes, 1927, be amended to read as follows:

"960. Assistants and clerks in certain counties—Appointment, qualifications, and compensation-In counties containing not less than forty-five nor more than seventy-four schools the county superintendent may be allowed annually, such sum for clerk hire as the County Board shall determine, not exceeding the sum of \$350.00. In counties containing not less than seventy-four nor more than one hundred twenty-four schools the county superintendent may be allowed annually 'such sum for clerk hire as the County Board may determine not exceeding the sum of \$450.00. In counties having one hundred and twenty-five schools, but less than two hundred and forty, the county superintendent may be allowed annually such sum for clerk hire as the County Board shall determine, not exceeding the sum of \$650.00, and shall appoint one assistant, and in counties having two hundred and forty schools or more, he shall appoint two assistants, and the assistant or

assistants shall give their entire time to their duties as such assistant superintendents, and shall serve during the pleasure of the superintendent. The salaries of assistants appointed to serve for full time shall be fixed by the County Board. Assistants so appointed to serve for full time shall have had at least eighteen months' experience in public schools, and be the holders of teachers' certificates equivalent to diplomas from a Minnesota normal school, except that in counties having two assistants it shall be sufficient if one of them possesses the teaching experience and the certificate herein referred Any assistant at the time of his appointment may or may not be a resident of the county for which he is appointed. In each case the assistant county superintendent shall assist the superintendent in the performance of his general duties, as directed, and report to him. Clerk hire shall be paid to the persons actually rendering such clerical services, out of the county treasury, upon the order of the county auditor accompanied by a certificate of the county superintendent that the service has been rendered, and no allowance for such clerk hire shall be made or received in any case except for services actually rendered."

This Act to be retroactive to January 1, 1935.

Approved February 27, 1935.

CHAPTER 23—S. F. No. 168

An act to amend Chapter 96 of 1933 Minnesota Session Laws relating to clerk hire in certain county offices in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Clerk hire in office of Register of Deeds and Clerk of Court in certain counties.—That Chapter 96 of the Session Laws of Minnesota for 1933 be amended to include an additional section to read as follows:

"Section 3-1. The County Board of each such county shall by resolution at any regular session of each year fix the amount to be allowed for clerk hire in the offices of the register of deeds and clerk of the district court, the clerk hire in the office of the register of deeds of each such county not to exceed the sum of \$4,500 per year, and the clerk hire in the